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Joseph Lazar, Referee 

1. Claim of th_e Systt.ni+ commi~ttee ~of then Broth-~ L 
hood of Maintenance of hay Enlployes in bc- em 
half of Mr. M. A. Erandon becauee of the 
Carrier's xriolation of the current hgrremer,t I 
when it erronenuslY rcmovcd his name firm 
the seniority roster. 

2. The Carrier will noo bc required to restore 
Claimant's name to the rcs~ter and compensate -1 
him fcr a1Lwaqe ~106s suifcrcd~ as a rest! t 
of the above rcfcrred to viclation.- 

TiP!DiNGS: By reason of the Memorandum of Agreement signed !F ~~_ 
K0vembc-r 16, 19791~ and upon the whole record and _ 

all the evidence, theBoard finds that the parties herein are eir.F.lo)e~ 
and Carrier xitihin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, 
that the Board has jurisdiction of the subject-matter, and that the 
parties were given due notice of ~the hearing held. 

On September 20, 1985, the Carrier recalled Claimant M. A. 
Brandon to service, stating: 

"This is to advise you that you are hereby recalled to tnc 
service of the Burlington Northern Railroad ComFnny; and 
:'ou are to report to Regional Tie Gang Iw. 3 on September ~; 
TO, 1985 at 8:00 A.M. to work as a Track Laborer. TkiS 
gang will be working between Charming and Texlire, Texas. 
you should call Roadmaster?. G. Little at Amarillo, Texas7 
to find out exact location where work will begin. 

F'ailurr! to re;,crt within If ca1cnii.r cays after rccciving 
this notice Will result in your loss cf seniority.” 
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On September 23, 1985, the above lcttcr was delivered ti,-~ 
Claimant. 

Claimant alleges that on October 3, 1765 he sent the 
following lttter tc. the Carder: 

"October 3, 198~5 

Melvin A. Brandon 
2703 Broadmoor 
Wichita Falls, Texas~~76305 

Mr. F:. G. Strong 
P. 0. BOX 943 
Ft. Worth, Texas 76101 

Dear Mr. Strong: 

At the present time I can rot afford to travel 4CO milos~= 
to work, due to the period of the ldst lay-off. b.y fir;-- = 
antes can not afford the trip. 

I would like to recuest a le.nve~ of absence or an assignment 
closer to the Wichita Falls area. 

Your consideration in this matter would Lc~ greatly apprccli- ~~~~ 
ated. 

Sincerely, 

Nelvin A. Brandon" 

The Carrier, on October 10, 1985, sent the following let~t~cr 
tr C~laimant: 

"Referring to your recall to service for Strptember 30, 
1985 to Regional Tie Gang li3 to work between Channini; and 
Texline, Texas. 

Pule 14 of Agreement between Fcrt Worth & Denver Railway 
Company and Brotherhood of~llaintenecct of Way Employees ; Z 
effective August 1, 1971 provides employees off in force 
reduction shall be notified when forces ares to lx increased. 
Employee must report for service within 15 calendar da:-s~- 
from date notice of recallis rezcivl-d or forfeit seniority 
in class wlich recalled; 
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Therefore, accordinq to Rule 14 and the self executing Fro- 
viszor;s contained thcrcin, along with )our failure to rc- e 
Fort to service as reqtiested, you ari hcrL.t'y notified that1 
you are being removed .fr;m t;,c~ Trhckmen Seniority Roster. 

Sincerely, 

R. G. Strong 
ASSt. Supt. Roadway Maintenancc"~ 

On my 19, 1986, the Car~rier denied the instant claim, 
stating in part: 

"This refers to your letter of March 31, 1386, file F-47-85, 
about claim of Trackman M. A. Brandon, alleging Carri~er removed his 
name from the trackman 's seniority roster per-letter of Octobtr 10, 1 
1'185. 

Ciaimant &ileed to~respond to recall of September 20, 1085, 
rcceivea b; claimant on September 23, 1985 via certified mail. Ciaim- 
ant's seniority was properly terminated in line >:irh Fule 14. Ycur ~~ 
contention that claimant on some unknown date aliegedly requested-~a < 
leave of absence in writing, and that such request xas not responded- 
to by Carrier, therefore, claimant ccncluded he had been granted a i 
leave is totally irrational. Carrifr denies receiving such request. 

It is your burden to prove all~~the essential elements of 
your claim, and you have offered nothing but allegations. Claimant -- 
did not comply with Rule 14 nor did he of;tain proFer auth0rizatic.n 
for leave of absence under Rule 30(c). ~Claimant must bear the respone 
sibility of his inaction."**** 

Rule 14-RECALL TO SERVICE provides: 

"U&n forces are increased, or vacancies occur, emy^loycs 
who have been cut off in force reduction or forced to 
tiisplace in a lower class, shall be recalled to service 1 
in the order of their seniority. 

off in force reduction em~~loyes shall b& notified of their.: 
recall to service by personal contart or in writing at 
thtir last address ~bf record and must report forservice 
within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date notice of - 
recall is received. 
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Employes failing to respond to recall to service ur,der 
the provisions of this rule shall forfeit their senicrity 
in the class to whic:i, recalled. 

Positions may be filled temporarily pending the return to 
service of a recalled employe by the nearest qualified 
employe holding seniority~rights~i~n theclass ayailable~~ ~ ;; 
without delay to the work." 

It is undisputed that Claimant failed to respond to recall 
to service letter of September 20, 1985 received by him on September 
23, 1985. The Carrier deniessreceiving Claimant's alleged letter 
dated October 3, 1985. Claimant offers no evidence of communication: 
attempts or follow-up to his alleged letter dated October 3, 1985. 
In the circumstances of this particular case, the evidence of recordd 
considered in its entirety does not support a determination that 
Claimant complied with the provisions of Rule 14. 
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1. The Carrier is not in violation of the Agreement. 

2. The claim is denied. 

JOSEP&'LAZAR, ChAIW'IAN AND NEUTRAL MEMBER ' 

,/zi’ i 
DATED : Y7/67 


